AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE ACTING CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE KEEBLER CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AND WITH THE WESTERN PAVING COMPANY FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONSTRUCTION OF CERTAIN STREET IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany did by Resolution No. 208 authorize the City Engineer to prepare and advertise for bids, certain street improvements as set forth in Ordinances Nes. 2258 to 2274 inclusive, and to segregate the said improvements into 3 separate contracts, and

WHEREAS, the advertisements for bids were published in accordance with law and bids were reserved, and

WHEREAS, the Council in the City of Albany, at a regular council meeting on the 25th day of April 1951, did by motion, duly seconded and passed, award Contract No. 1 to the Keebler Concrete Construction Company, Contract No. 3 to the Western Paving Company.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Acting City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the Keebler Concrete Construction Company for improvements as set forth in Contract No. 1 in the Engineer's plans and specifications for the same as now on file with the City Recorder and set forth in Ordinance Nos. 2258, 2266, 2267, 2268, 2272, 2273, 2274, in the sum of \$22,767.35, and by this ordinance do ratify previous action as to this contract in the above amount should the same have been previously signed by the Mayor and Acting City Manager.

Section 2. That the Mayor and Acting City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorised to enter into a contract with the Keebler Concrete Construction Company for imprevements as set forth as Contract No. 2 in the Engineer's plans and specifications for the same now on file with the City Recorder and set forth in Ordinance Nos. 2265,2263,2264,2262,2259,2261, in the sum of \$31,215.45, and by this ordinance do ratify previous action as to this contract in the above amount should the same have been previously signed by the Mayor and Acting City Manager.

Section 3. That the Mayor and Acting City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the Western Paving Company for imprevements as set forth as Contract No. 3 in the Engineer's plans and specifications for the same new on file with the City Recorder and set forth in Ordinance Nos. 2271, 2270, and 2269, in the sum of \$21,445.65, and by this ordinance do ratify previous action as to this contract in the above amount should the same have been previously signed by the Mayor and Acting City Manager.

Section 4. Inasmuch as the provisions of this ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and its approval by the Hayor of the City of Albany.

Passed by Council 5-9-5/

Approved by Mayor 5-/0-5/

ATTEST 1

E. J. J. Z. Hounder

In Bain